



## Senior Judges Report

<b>Name of Track</b>	Western Fair		London	
<b>Date</b>	Monday, 15 Jan 2018		<b>Post Time</b>	18:15
<b>Weather</b>	Light Snow (Temp: -7 deg. C)			
<b>Track Condition</b>	Good (Variant 2 secs)			
<b>No of Races</b>	10	<b>Number of qualifying races</b>	2 DL	<b>Total Entries</b> 88
<b>Mutual Handle</b>	\$256,153			
Contact Vet	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting	Investigator Visit	Outgoing Senior Judge Update

<b>Senior Judge</b>	<b>Associate Judge</b>	<b>Associate Judge</b>
Lawrence, Don	Hughes, Larry	Brethour, Fred

### Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents) ....

- Al Stiff is in the Central Adjudication Room and is the author of this report.

### Backstretch:

- Driver Travis Henry was found to be in violation of AGCO rule 22.05.01 (a), (*did bear out causing interference to another horse*). The violation took place at Western Fair Raceway while driving the horse Lady Crazy in race 4 on January 9<sup>th</sup> 2018. Lady Crazy finished 2<sup>nd</sup> and was placed 4<sup>th</sup>. Mr. Henry was assessed a 3 day driving suspension, January 18-19-20 2018. Ruling SB 49808.
- Racing Secretary Ian Fleming is here this evening.
- The following Drivers have booked of their drives this evening:
  - Scott Coulter
  - Ryan Holliday
  - Anthony Macdonald
  - Paul Mackenzie

### Races:

R1 – All Clear

R2 – All Clear

R3 – All Clear

R4 – All Clear

R5 – All Clear

- *The track was graded after race 5*

R6 – Driver Don Rankin Jr. (#9 Phone In) was found to be in violation of AGCO Standardbred rule 22.19 (*failure to keep both feet in the stirrups*). Mr. Rankin was assessed a \$100 monetary penalty (*first offence within a six month period*). Ruling SB50357.

R7 – All Clear

- Driver breathalyzer retest race

R8 – All Clear

R9 – All Clear

R10 – All Clear

Claims: None.